108.050 Procedure for establishment of district.

- (1) An urban services district may be created in accordance with the procedures of KRS 65.810.
- (2) The Governor shall, immediately upon certification that the district has been established, appoint five (5) qualified persons as members of the council.

Effective: July 13, 1984

History: Amended 1984 Ky. Acts ch. 64, sec. 12, effective July 13, 1984. --Amended 1978 Ky. Acts ch. 384, sec. 240, effective June 17, 1978. -- Amended 1976 (1st Extra. Sess.) Ky. Acts ch. 20, sec. 6, effective January 2, 1978. --Amended 1966 Ky. Acts ch. 239, sec. 123. -- Amended 1964 Ky. Acts ch. 113, sec. 3. -- Created 1960 Ky. Acts ch. 150, secs. 5 and 6.